OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

O O ~N OO 0 h~r W N -

N N N N N N NN DN N 2 A @A a a A a a a o
0 ~N O O HA W N A2 O W O N O b W N -~ O

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35750

35750

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35750 (“Amendment”) is

made and entered, in duplicate, as of December 23, 2020 (*Amendment Effective Date”)
for reference purposes only, pursuant to Resolution No. RES-20-0092, adopted by the City
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on August 4, 2020, by and between
HEALTHVANA, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Contractor”), with a place of business at
7162 Beverly Blvd., #238, Los Angeles, CA 90036, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a
municipal corporation (“City”).
WHEREAS, City requires COVID-19 test patient result reporting services;
and
WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.
35750 (the “Agreement”) whereby Contractor agreed to provide these services; and
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the Agreement for another term and
increase the contract amount; and
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:
1. Section 1.B of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
“B.  City shall pay Contractor in due course of payments, following
receipt of an invoice from Contractor and upon acceptance from City, for COVID-19
test patient results reporting services, the prices shown in Attachment “A” in an
annual amount not to exceed Eight Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Two Hundred
Dollars ($895,200).”
2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
“2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 15,
2020 and shall terminate at midnight on January 31, 2022 unless sooner terminated

as provided herein. City shall have the option to extend the term of this Agreement

TMA:ag A20-04333
01234199.DOCX




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 8th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 908024664

W @O ~N O O & W N

N NN NN N NN N @ A ar e A A A oo
W ~N OO O AW N A2 O O 00N OO A WN -

for one (1) additional one-year period, at the discretion of the City Manager.”

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all the terms and conditions
contained in Agreement No. 35750 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect.

4. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which is
deemed an original, but all of which constitutes one and the same agreement. Delivery of
an executed counterpart of this Amendment electronically shall be as effective as delivery
of an original signed counterpart of this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

HEALTHVANA, . a Delaware
Corporation /
Jarvera A9 , 2021 &t I
Name (A~In  RASTAND
Title CEOD
— 2020 By

Name
Title
“Contractor”
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

/ZJ-M«W 29 2021 By Andon F Ttin

J/ v City Manager .

EXECUTED PURSUANT

“City” TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARIER
- This First Amendment to Agreement No. 35750 is approved as to foom on

\]@'\MMM) 29 2021,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By AT/{\ 1/\.\\*
! “.\ "Deputy

TMA:ag A20-04333 2
01234199.DOCX




